

No. 21-55757

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

LYDIA OLSON, ET AL,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
NO. 2:19-CV-10956-DMG-RAO
The Honorable Dolly M. Gee, Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* BY THE OWNER-OPERATOR
INDEPENDENT DRIVERS ASSOCIATION, INC. IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS AND AFFIRMING THE PANEL DECISION**

PAUL D. CULLEN, JR.
CHARLES R. STINSON
THE CULLEN LAW FIRM, PLLC
1101 30th Street NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 944-8600
paul@cullenlaw.com
charles@cullenlaw.com

TIMOTHY A. HORTON
THE LAW OFFICE OF TIMOTHY A.
HORTON
600 W. Broadway, Suite 700
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 272-7017
timhorton@timhortonlaw.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Owner-Operator Independent Drivers Association, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. Rational basis review does not require courts to approve of a state’s unequal treatment in the face of clear legal logical contradictions..... 5

 A. Legal distinctions that undermine or contradict a law’s claimed purpose are “irrational” for equal protection purposes. 6

 B. The Panel properly held that AB 5’s treatment of app workers undermined the classification law’s claimed purpose..... 8

 C. OOIDA’s challenge highlights additional exemptions that contradict AB 5’s claimed purposes of remedying worker misclassification in California..... 8

II. The Panel’s analysis does not conflict with *American Society of Journalists*. 11

III. Lawmaker animus toward a politically unpopular group, particularly when combined with a lack of logical connection between the distinction and the law, demonstrates an “irrational” basis..... 13

CONCLUSION 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>American Society of Journalists & Authors, Inc. v. Bonta</i> , 15 F.4th 954 (9th Cir. 2021) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Diaz v. Brewer</i> , 656 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2011) | 7 |
| <i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993) | 7 |
| <i>Merrifield v. Lockyer</i> , 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Olson v. California</i> , 62 F.4th 1206 (9th Cir. 2023) | 4, 8, 12, 14 |
| <i>U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973) | 14 |
| <i>W. & S. Life Ins. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization of California</i> , 451 U.S. 648 (1981) | 6 |
| Statutes, Regulations, and Rules | |
| 49 U.S.C. § 13501 | 9 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 14102 | 9 |
| Cal. Lab. Code § 2775(b)(1) | 9, 10 |
| Cal. Lab. Code § 2776(a)(1) | 9, 10 |
| Cal. Lab. Code § 2781(h) | 10 |
| 49 C.F.R. § 376.12(c)(1) | 10 |
| F.R.A.P. 26.1 | i |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| Other Authorities | Page |
|--|-------------|
| Californians for the Arts, AB-5 Fact Sheet from Assemblywoman Lorena Gonzalez (Sept. 9, 2019), https://www.californiansforthearts.org/AB-5-about-blog/2020/2/7/AB-5-fact-sheet-from-assemblywoman-lorena-gonzalez | 16 |
| Video Record of Assembly Floor Session, (September 11, 2019) https://www.assembly.ca.gov/media/assembly-floor-session-20190911 | 15 |
